

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

6-20-2019

### State v. Barr Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46094

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
Section 19-2520G Requires A Mandatory Minimum Unified Sentence Of Fifteen Years For Each Of The Five Counts; However, The District Court Erred In Concluding That It Lacked Any Discretion To Impose A Sentence Less Harsh Than A Sentence Of 75 Years Fixed .....	5
A. The Invited Error Doctrine Does Not Apply .....	5
1. Mr. Barr Did Not “Consciously Invite” The Error .....	5
a. No Invited Error At The Pretrial Conference .....	6
b. Not Invited Error At The Sentencing Hearing.....	8
2. The Failure To Object Is Not Invited Error .....	9
3. No Record Of “Explicit Suggestion, Encouragement, Or Acquiescence” Regarding The District Court’s Interpretation Of Its Sentencing Discretion .....	10
4. Acknowledgement Of The District Court’s Interpretation Of The Statute Is Not Invited Error .....	11
B. Mr. Barr’s Separation Of Powers Argument Was Raised And Decided By The District Court And Is Properly Before This Court.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Ada County Highway District v. Brooke View*, 162 Idaho 148 (2017)..... 13

*State Gonzales*, 165 Idaho 95 (2019)..... 13

*State v. Abudullah*, 158 Idaho 386 (2014)..... 6

*State v. Adamcik*, 152 Idaho 445 (2012) ..... 6, 9

*State v. Blake*, 133 Idaho 237 (1999)..... 6, 11

*State v. Clontz*, 156 Idaho 787 (Ct. App. 2014)..... 9

*State v. Duvalt*, 131 Idaho 550 (1998) ..... 12

*State v. Ephraim*, 152 Idaho 176 (Ct. App. 2011) ..... 1, 2

*State v. Garcia-Rodriguez*, 162 Idaho 271 (2017)..... 12

*State v. Griffiths*, 110 Idaho 613 (Ct. App. 1983)..... 6

*State v. Hall*, 163 Idaho 744 (2018)..... 6

*State v. Lankford*, 162 Idaho 477 (2017)..... 9, 10

*State v. Owsely*, 105 Idaho 863 (1983)..... 6

Statutes

I.C. § 19-2520G ..... *passim*
